# IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

| MARK KRAMER and TODD PRAGER,  |  |
|---|--|
| Plaintiffs-Appellants,<br>v.  | Court of Appeals No. A156284                     |
| <b>CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO</b> ; and the <b>STATE OF OREGON</b> , by and through the State Lands Board and the Department of State Lands, in their official capacities, | Clackamas County Circuit Court<br>No. CV12100913 |
| Defendants-Respondents, and   |  |
| LAKE OSWEGO CORP.,  |  |
| Intervenor-Defendant.   |  |

# AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT

BRIAN T. HODGES, OSB #092040 Pacific Legal Foundation 10940 NE 33rd Place Suite 210 Bellevue, Washington 98004 Telephone: (425) 576-0484 Facsimile: (425) 576-9565 E-Mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

November 2014

Additional counsel listed on next page

Counsel for Appellants Kramer/Prager THANE W. TIENSON ttienson@lbblawyers.com Landye Bennett Blumstein LLP 1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3500 Portland, OR 97201 Telephone: (503) 224-4100 Facsimile: (503) 224-4133

#### GREGORY M. ADAMS

greg@richardsonadams.com Richardson Adams, PLLC 515 N orth 27<sup>th</sup> Street Boise, ID 83702 Telephone: (208) 938-2236 Facsimile: (208) 938-7904

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent State of Oregon ANNA MARIE JOYCE anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us Oregon Department of Justice Appellate Division 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301 Telephone: (503) 378-4402 Facsimile: (503) 378-6306

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent City of Lake Oswego PAUL W. CONABLE paul.conable@tonkon.com ROBYN RIDLER AOYAGI robyn.aoyagi@tonkon.com Tonkon Torp LLP 888 Southwest 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: (503) 221-1440 Facsimile: (503) 274-8779 Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant BRAD S. DANIELS bsdaniels@stoel.com DANIEL C. OCCIPINTI dcocchipinti@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 900 Southwest 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: (503) 224-3380 Facsimile: (503) 220-2480

Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professor/Willamette Riverkeeper KENNETH KAUFMANN kaufmann@lklaw.com Lovinger Kaufmann LLP 825 Northeast Multnomah, Suite 925 Portland, OR 92723 Telephone: (503) 230-7715

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| Page |
|------|
|------|

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES    ii  |
|---|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1  |
| ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS BRIEF 2   |
| INTRODUCTION  |
| ARGUMENT  |
| I. THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE DOES NOT CREATE A<br>PUBLIC RIGHT TO USE PRIVATE PROPERTY TO GAIN<br>ACCESS TO PUBLIC WATER BODIES   |
| <ul> <li>A. Over a Century of Case Law Holds That the Public Has No<br/>Right To Gain Access to Public Waters by Crossing Private<br/>Property</li></ul>  |
| <ul> <li>B. A Right to Temporarily Touch a Privately Owned River Bank<br/>as a Necessary Incident of River Navigation Does Not Create<br/>a Public Right of Way Over All Shoreline Properties</li></ul> |
| <ul> <li>C. New Jersey Case Law Is Inapplicable and Does Not Support<br/>Appellants' Argument for a Right To Access a Private, Man-<br/>Made Lake</li></ul>   |
| II. THE DOCTRINE OF CUSTOM DOES NOT CREATE A RIGHT<br>OF RECREATIONAL ACCESS TO LAKES   |
| III. EXPANDING PUBLIC TRUST BEYOND ITS HISTORIC<br>APPLICATION WOULD ABROGATE PRIVATE PROPERTY<br>RIGHTS  |
| CONCLUSION  |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE   |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Page

# Cases

| Albright v. Cortright, 45 A 634 (NJ 1900) 14   |
|--|
| Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States, 133 S Ct 511 (2012) 1  |
| Baker v. Normanoch Ass'n, Inc., 136 A2d 645 (NJ 1957) 14   |
| Bell v. Town of Wells, 557 A2d 168 (Me 1989) 18  |
| Bolsa Land Co. v. Burdick, 90 P 532 (Cal 1907) 9   |
| Bott v. Comm'n of Natural Resources, 327 NW2d 838 (Mich 1982) 14   |
| Brastow v. Rockport Ice Co., 77 Me 100 (1885) 10   |
| Brusco Towboat v. State, By and Through Staub, 30 Or App 509,<br>567 P2d 1037 (1977), aff'd as modified, 284 Or 627,<br>589 P2d 712 (1978) |
| <i>Cobb v. Davenport</i> , 32 NJL 369 (1867) 14  |
| <i>Cook v. Dabney</i> , 70 Or 529, 139 P 721 (1914) 7  |
| Coolidge v. Williams, 4 Mass 140 (1880) 10   |
| Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. California Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot.,<br>187 P3d 888, 897 (Cal 2008) 1                                     |
| <i>Finney v. Bransom</i> , 326 Or 472, 953 P2d 377 (1998) 15   |
| Gaither v. Albemarle Hosp., 70 SE2d 680 (NC 1952)  |
| Haines v. Hall, 17 Or 165, 20 P 831 (1889) 9, 11-12, 22  |
| Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois, 146 US 387 (1892) 6, 10   |

# Page

| Inhabitants of W. Roxbury v. Stoddard, 89 Mass 158 (1863) 10   |
|--|
| Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 US 164 (1979) 18  |
| <i>Kanouse v. Slockbower</i> , 21 A 197 (NJ 1891), <i>reversed in part</i> , 26 A 333 (NJ 1892) 14   |
| Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,133 S Ct 2586 (2013)1  |
| Lebanon Lumber Co. v. Leonard, 68 Or 147, 136 P 891 (1913) 8-13, 17, 22  |
| Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 US 528 (2005) 18  |
| Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 US 419 (1982) 18   |
| Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 US 1003 (1992) 20   |
| Martin v. Lessee of Waddell, 41 US (16 Pet) 367 (1842) 5   |
| Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass'n, 471 A2d 355 (NJ 1984) 13   |
| McDonald v. Halvorson, 308 Or 340, 780 P2d 714 (1989) 16   |
| <i>Morse v. Division of State Lands</i> , 34 Or App 853, 581 P2d 520 (1978),<br><i>aff</i> <sup>*</sup> d, 285 Or 197, 590 P2d 709 (1979) 5, 7, 17 |
| New England Trout & Salmon Club v. Mather, 35 A 323 (Vt 1896) 9  |
| Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 US 825 (1987) 1, 17   |
| Opinion of the Justices (Public Use of Coastal Beaches),<br>649 A2d 604 (NH 1994) 19-20  |
| Opinion of the Justices, 313 NE2d 561 (Mass 1974) 19   |
| Oregon Shores Conservation Coalition v. Oregon Fish and Wildlife<br>Comm'n., 62 Or App 481, 662 P2d 356 (1983)                                     |

# Page

| <i>Oregon v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 US 363 (1977) 5                  |
|---|
| Osceola County v. Triple E Dev. Co., 90 So2d 600 (Fla 1956) 14                          |
| Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 US 606 (2001) 1  |
| Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi, 484 US 469 (1988) 17                             |
| <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,</i> 132 S Ct 1215 (2012)                                |
| <i>Purdie v. Attorney General</i> , 732 A2d 442 (NH 1999) 19                            |
| San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court, 972 P2d 179 (Ariz 1999) 7                    |
| Severance v. Patterson, 566 F3d 490 (5th Cir 2009) 1                                    |
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 US 1(1894) 6-7, 17                                       |
| State ex rel Merrill v. Ohio Dep't of Natural Res.,<br>955 NE2d 935 (Ohio 2011) 1       |
| State ex rel Thornton v. Hay, 254 Or 584, 462 P2d 671 (1969) 14-16                      |
| <i>State Highway Comm'n v. Bauman</i> , 16 Or App 275, 517 P2d 1202 (1974) 17           |
| Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach, 317 Or 131, 854 P2d 449 (1993) 16                      |
| Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.,130 S Ct 2592 (2010)4, 21-22 |
| Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 520 US 725 (1997) 1                              |
| The Magnolia v. Marshall, 39 Miss 109 (Miss Err & App 1860) 10                          |
| Webb's Fabulous Pharms., Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 US 155 (1980) 17                         |
| Weise v. Smith, 3 Or 445 (1869) 11-13   |

Page

| 1 Bouv Law Dict, Rawle's Third Revision 15   |
|--|
| Bederman, David J., <i>The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings</i> , 96 Colum L Rev 1375 (1996) 15   |
| Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England, A Facsimile of the First Edition of 1765 (1979) 15   |
| Burling, James S., <i>Private Property Rights and the Environment After</i><br>Palazzolo, 30 BC Envtl Aff L Rev 1 (2002)   |
| Callies, David L., & Breemer, J. David, Selected Legal and Policy Trends in<br>Takings Law: Background Principles, Custom and Public Trust<br>"Exceptions" and the (Mis)Use of Investment-Backed Expectations, 36<br>Val U L Rev 339 (2002) 1, 6 |
| Callies, David L., <i>Custom and Public Trust: Background Principles</i><br>of State Property Law?, 30 Envtl L Rep 10003 (2000) 16   |
| Delo, Lew E., Comment, <i>The English Doctrine of Custom in Oregon</i><br><i>Property Law:</i> State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay, 4 Envtl L 383 (1974) 15  |
| Farnham, Henry P., <i>Law of Water and Water Rights</i> , vol 1<br>(Lawyers' Co-operative Pub. Co. 1904)   |
| Fernandez, Jose L., Untwisting the Common Law: Public Trust and the<br>Massachusetts Colonial Ordinance, 62 Alb L Rev 623 (1998)   |
| Slade, David C., <i>Putting the Public Trust Doctrine to Work</i> (National Public Trust Study, 1990)  |
| Smith, George P., II, & Sweeney, Michael W., <i>The Public Trust Doctrine</i><br>and Natural Law: Emanations Within a Penumbra, 33 BC Envtl Aff L<br>Pow 207 (2006)  |
| Rev. 307 (2006)  |
